

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C) No. 354 of 2024 with  
WP(C) No. 844 of 2022**

Shadokpam Ajitkumar Singh

.....Applicant/s

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 5 Ors.

.... Respondent/s

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**Order**

**02.09.2024**

[1] Heard Mrs. A. Noutuneshwori, learned counsel for the applicant/petitioner, Mrs. Ch. Sundari, learned G.A. for the State respondent and Mr. Th. Rajkishore, learned counsel for respondent No. 4 (School Managing Committee).

[2] By the present application, the applicant who is the son of the petitioner seeks leave of this Court for appointing as LR of the petitioner as the petitioner died during the pendency of the present appeal.

[3] Learned G.A. filed objection to the application stating that there is anomaly of the date of birth and death of death of the petitioner and application may be dismissed.

[4] This Court has considered the materials on record. In Spite of discrepancy, the date of birth and date of death of the petitioner is not disputed.

[5] The application is allowed and disposed of.

[6] The applicant is directed to bring on record the LR of the deceased petitioner and to make necessary incorporation in the paper book.

[7] List WP(C) No. 844 of 2022 on 16.10.2024.

**JUDGE**

*Kh. Joshua Maring*